approximately $150.0 million of senior notes due 2014. During the pro forma periods presented, K2 also completed the acquisitions
of Worth, Winterquest, Fotoball, Worr, IPI and Ex Officio and has signed a definitive agreement to acquire Marmot. The results of
operations of these businesses are not reflected in the unaudited pro forma data because they are not required to be reflected
under the SEC�s rules and regulations.

Pro forma adjustments to the financial statements do not reflect potential cost saving opportunities, including the elimination of
duplicative selling, general and administrative expenses.

The unaudited consolidated other financial data set forth below include calculations of EBITDA and pro forma EBITDA. These
measures should not be construed as alternatives to our operating results or cash flows as determined in accordance with
accounting principles generally accepted in the U.S. Please see footnote (d) below for further discussion of these measures.

S-11

Edgar Filing: K2 INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 24

Table of Contents

Year Ended December 31,
Three months ended

March 31,
Twelve months ended

March 31,

(In thousands, except per
share data) 2001(a) 2002 2003 2003 2004 2004 2004

(actual) (pro forma)(f)
Statement of Operations
Data:
Net sales $ 589,519 $ 582,159 $ 718,539 $ 157,120 $ 277,364 $ 838,783 $ 1,086,709
Cost of products sold 429,338 411,620 498,620 109,976 190,731 579,375 726,185

Gross profit 160,181 170,539 219,919 47,144 86,633 259,408 360,524
Selling, general and
administrative expenses 158,900 143,256 187,867 38,390 67,111 216,588 298,798

Operating income 1,281 27,283 32,052 8,754 19,522 42,820 61,726
Interest expense 13,631 8,966 9,950 1,794 3,302 11,458 24,095
Debt extinguishment
costs(b) � � 6,745 6,745 � � �
Other (income) expense,
net(c) (375) (253) (2,218) 4 (53) (2,275) (2,216)

Income (loss) from
operations before provision
(credit) for income taxes (11,975) 18,570 17,575 211 16,273 33,637 39,847
Provision (credit) for
income taxes (4,271) 6,500 6,151 74 5,533 11,610 13,847

Net income (loss) $ (7,704) $ 12,070 $ 11,424 $ 137 $ 10,740 $ 22,027 $ 26,000

Basic earnings (loss) per
share of common stock $ (0.43) $ 0.67 $ 0.46 $ 0.01 $ 0.31 $ 0.75 $ 0.67
Diluted earnings (loss) per
share of common stock $ (0.43) $ 0.67 $ 0.44 $ 0.01 $ 0.27 $ 0.65 $ 0.63
Basic shares outstanding
of common stock 17,940 17,941 24,958 18,262 34,353 29,233 38,952
Diluted shares outstanding
of common stock 17,940 17,994 28,750 18,471 43,099 36,288 46,554

Cash flow data:
Net cash provided by
operations $ 15,633 $ 21,264 $ 32,668 $ 4,034 $ 6,477 $ 35,111 $ 31,260
Net cash used in investing
activities 15,941 9,004 41,170 1,247 4,891 44,814 77,419
Net cash provided by
(used in) financing
activities 8,550 (12,448) 18,530 2,702 (3,056) 12,772 121,439
Depreciation of property,
plant & equipment 13,525 13,237 15,518 3,320 4,779 16,977 23,803
Amortization of intangibles 2,397 688 1,405 42 690 2,053 2,053

Other data:
EBITDA(d) $ 17,578 $ 41,461 $ 51,193 $ 12,112 $ 25,044 $ 64,125 $ 89,798
Capital expenditures 12,604 8,281 20,759 2,135 6,782 25,406 29,821

S-12

Edgar Filing: K2 INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 25

Table of Contents

Twelve Months Ended

March 31, 2004

(actual) (pro forma)(f)

Selected ratios (unaudited):
Earnings to fixed charges(e)   3.7x 2.6x
EBITDA to interest expense 5.6x 3.7x
Total debt to EBITDA 3.3x 3.2x

(Dollars in thousands)

March 31, 2004

(actual) (pro forma)(f)

Balance sheet data (at end of period):
Cash $ 19,786 $ 64,085
Working capital 306,995 457,188
Total assets 882,627 1,107,536
Total debt 209,209 288,948
Shareholders� equity 465,760 564,317
(a) Operating income and net loss include downsizing costs totaling $18,000 ($11,700 net of taxes) of which $15,650 was charged to cost of goods

[…]

forma), other income includes a $2,222 gain related to the sale of the composite utility and decorative light poles product lines.
(d) EBITDA represents net income (loss) before interest expense, income taxes, depreciation and amortization. EBITDA is not a recognized term

under GAAP and EBITDA does not represent net income or cash flows from operations, as these terms are defined under GAAP, and should
not be considered an alternative to net income as an indicator of our operating performance or to cash flows as a measure of liquidity.
Additionally, EBITDA is not intended to be a measure of free cash flow available for management or discretionary use, as such measure does
not consider certain cash requirements such as capital expenditures, tax payments and debt service requirements. We present EBITDA
because we believe that EBITDA provides useful information regarding our ability to service and/or incur indebtedness. EBITDA as presented
herein is not necessarily comparable to similarly titled measures reported by other companies. EBITDA is calculated as follows:

Year ended December 31,

Three months

ended March 31,

Twelve months

ended March 31,

(Dollars in thousands) 2001 2002 2003 2003 2004 2004 2004(f)
(actual) (pro forma)

EBITDA $ 17,578 $ 41,461 $ 51,193 $ 12,112 $ 25,044 $ 64,125 $ 89,798
Add (subtract):
Provision for income taxes 4,271 (6,500) (6,151) (74) (5,533) (11,610) (13,847)
Interest expense(1) (13,631) (8,966) (16,695) (8,539) (3,302) (11,458) (24,095)
Depreciation (13,525) (13,237) (15,518) (3,320) (4,779) (16,977) (23,803)
Amortization of intangibles (2,397) (688) (1,405) (42) (690) (2,053) (2,053)

Net income (loss) (7,704) 12,070 11,424 137 10,740 22,027 26,000
Add (subtract):
Gain on sale of operating division � � (2,222) � � (2,222) (2,222)
Depreciation 13,525 13,237 15,518 3,320 4,779 16,977 23,803
Amortization of intangibles 2,397 688 1,405 42 690 2,053 2,053
Amortization of deferred debt costs 286 632 3,249 2,272 604 1,581 1,581
Deferred income taxes (3,298) (2,135) 2,980 (2,008) 4,489 9,477 9,813
Long-term pension liabilities (244) 8,828 (1,380) � � (1,380) (1,380)
Changes in operating assets 10,671 (12,056) 1,694 271 (14,825) (13,402) (28,388)

Net cash provided by operations $ 15,633 $ 21,264 $ 32,668 $ 4,034 $ 6,477 $ 35,111 $ 31,260
(1) Interest expense for the year ended December 31, 2003 and the three months ended March 31, 2003 includes $6,745 of debt

extinguishment costs.

Edgar Filing: K2 INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 26

S-13

Edgar Filing: K2 INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 27

Table of Contents

(e) Ratio of earnings to fixed charges is calculated by dividing earnings (earnings from operations before taxes, adjusted for fixed charges from
operations), by fixed charges from operations for the periods indicated. Fixed charges from operations include (i) interest expense and
amortization of debt discount or premium on all indebtedness, and (ii) a reasonable approximation of the interest factor deemed to be included

[…]

Marker acquisition agreements are terminated at any earlier time, the notes will be subject to the special mandatory redemption.
This offering is not conditioned upon the notes offering or the acquisitions of Völkl, Marker, or Marmot. In the event that the
acquisitions are not consummated, the use of proceeds from this offering will be used for general corporate purposes, including
acquisitions.

S-23

Edgar Filing: K2 INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 43

Table of Contents

Capitalization

The following table sets forth our capitalization as of March 31, 2004, on an actual basis and on a pro forma basis to give effect to
this offering, to the issuance of $150.0 million of notes in the notes offering and the application of the estimated net proceeds
therefrom, as well as the acquisitions of Völkl, Marker and Marmot, the repayment of debt and the amendment and restatement of
our Facility. This table should be read in conjunction with �Use of proceeds,� �Unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
data,� �Management�s discussion and analysis of financial condition and results of operations,� and our consolidated financial
statements and the notes thereto included elsewhere in this prospectus supplement.

As of March 31, 2004

(Dollars in millions) Actual Pro forma(1)
(unaudited)

Cash $ 19.8 $ 21.2

Short-term foreign unsecured bank lines $ 5.6 $ 5.6
Long-term debt:
Revolving credit facility(2) 92.0 9.8
Term loan 13.3 �
Foreign credit facilities(3)(4) � 35.1
Notes offered in private placement � 150.0
5.0% convertible senior debentures 75.0 75.0
7.25% convertible subordinated debentures 23.2 23.2
Capital lease obligations 0.1 0.1

Total debt (including capital lease obligations) $ 209.2 $ 298.8

Shareholders� equity
Total shareholders� equity 465.8 606.2

Total capitalization $ 675.0 $ 905.0
(1) As discussed under �Use of Proceeds,� although we expect this offering, the notes offering and the acquisitions of Völkl, Marker and Marmot to

occur substantially simultaneously, this offering is not conditioned upon the notes offering or any of such acquisitions.
(2) We intend to amend and restate our Facility. Among other things, the proposed terms would give the amended Facility a new five-year term

and increase the amount available to us from $205.0 million to $250.0 million. The proposed terms of the amended Facility also would provide
for the issuance of letters of credit under the Facility up to a sublimit of $100.0 million. For information about the proposed amendment and

[…]

Marker and in connection with the common stock offering are based on the last reported sale price of K2 common stock on the
New York Stock Exchange on June 10, 2004 and the reported value of the Euro as compared to the U.S. dollar as reported in the
Wall Street Journal as of June 10, 2004, and may be materially different from their values at the time the acquisitions or the
common stock offering are completed. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements, and the accompanying
notes, should be read in conjunction with the historical financial statements and related notes of K2, Völkl and Marker included
elsewhere in this prospectus supplement and the information contained in �Use of proceeds,� �Capitalization,� �Selected consolidated
historical financial data� and �Management�s discussion and analysis of financial condition and results of operations.�

S-28

Edgar Filing: K2 INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 50

Table of Contents

Unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet

as of March 31, 2004
(a)

(Dollars in thousands) K2 Völkl Marker
Völkl/Marker
adjustments

Völkl/Marker
combined

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro
forma

combined
Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 19,786 $ 185 $ 1,250 $ � $ 1,435 $ 78,419(3) $ 64,085(15)

(35,555)(3)
Accounts receivable, net 244,103 24,990 13,527 � 38,517 � 282,620
Inventories, net 215,774 30,558 12,432 (192)(1) 42,798 3,424(4) 261,996
Deferred taxes 36,971 � 1,538 � 1,538 � 38,509
Prepaid expenses and other
current assets 16,393 1,114 1,518 (124)(2) 2,508 � 18,901

Total current assets 533,027 56,487 30,265 (316) 86,796 46,288 666,111
Property, plant and equipment,
net 94,477 7,555 6,067 5,405(2) 19,027 � 113,504
Intangibles, including goodwill,
net 239,965 385 7,344 683(2) 8,412 (8,412)(5) 297,970

58,005(5)
Other assets 15,158 11,582 106 (3,720)(2) 7,968 6,825(6) 29,951

Total assets $ 882,627 $ 76,369 $ 43,782 $ 2,052 $ 122,203 $ 102,706 $ 1,107,536

Liabilities and shareholders' equity
Current liabilities:
Bank loans $ 5,554 $ � $ 3,883 $ � $ 3,883 $ � $ 9,437
Accounts payable 56,784 5,510 7,937 � 13,447 � 70,231
Accrued liabilities 101,065 22,196 5,847 147(2) 28,190 129,255
Current portion of long-term debt 62,629 � � � � (62,629)(3) �

Total current liabilities 226,032 27,706 17,667 147 45,520 (62,629) 208,923
Long-term debt 42,842 36,132 28,967 1,685(2) 66,784 107,256(3) 181,327

(35,555)(3)
Long-term pension liabilities 11,173 � � � � � 11,173
Deferred taxes 38,636 4,976 � � 4,976 � 43,612
Convertible subordinated
debentures 98,184 � � � � � 98,184
Shareholders' equity:
Common stock 35,673 789 3,902 � 4,691 1,825(5) 42,387

(4,691)(5)
4,889(7)

Additional paid-in capital 332,511 � � � � 26,170(5) 424,354
70,111(7)
(4,438)(8)

Retained earnings 118,357 6,960 (6,340) (192)(1) 840 (840)(5) 118,357
398(2)
14(2)

Employee stock ownership plan
and stock option loans (1,160) � � � � � (1,160)
Treasury shares (9,107) � � � � � (9,107)
Accumulated other
comprehensive loss (10,514) (194) (414) � (608) 608(5) (10,514)

Edgar Filing: K2 INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 51

Total shareholders' equity 465,760 7,555 (2,852) 220 4,923 93,634 564,317

Total liabilities and shareholders'
equity $ 882,627 $ 76,369 $ 43,782 $ 2,052 $ 122,203 $ 102,706 $ 1,107,536
(a) The unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet as of March 31, 2004, has been prepared giving effect to the proposed

acquisitions of Völkl and Marker, this offering and the common stock offering as though they had been consummated on that date.

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

S-29

Edgar Filing: K2 INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 52

Table of Contents

Unaudited pro forma condensed combined

statement of operations

For the year ended December 31, 2003
(a)

K2 Rawlings
Brass
Eagle K2 Völkl Marker

Völkl/Marker
Combined K2

(In thousands, except per share data)

Twelve
months
ended

December 31,
2003

Three
months
ended

March 31,
2003

Eleven
months
ended

November 30,
2003

Pro
forma

adjustments

Pro
forma

combined

Twelve
months
ended

March 31,
2004

Twelve
months
ended

March 31,
2004Adjustments

Twelve
months
ended
March

31,
2004

Pro
forma

adjustments(b)

Pro forma
combined

twelve
months
ended

December
31, 2003

Net sales $ 718,539 $ 61,013 $ 93,124 $ � $ 872,676 $ 123,561 $ 74,020 $ (25,677)(1) $ 171,904 $ (3,264)(11) $ 1,041,316
Cost of products sold 498,620 42,741 61,837 � 603,198 73,209 49,199 (25,486)(1) 96,922 (3,264)(11) 696,856

Gross profit 219,919 18,272 31,287 � 269,478 50,352 24,821 (191) 74,982 � 344,460
Selling, general and administrative
expenses 187,867 10,724 23,006 538(9) 222,135 42,499 21,921 124(2) 64,259 � 286,394

� (683)(2) �
� 398(2) �

Operating income 32,052 7,548 8,281 (538) 47,343 7,853 2,900 (30) 10,723 � 58,066
Interest expense 9,950 686 899 � 11,535 2,924 2,710 147(2) 5,781 5,595(12) 22,911
Debt extinguishment costs 6,745 � � � 6,745 � � � � � 6,745
Other (income) expense, net (2,218) � (18) � (2,236) 77 � � 77 � (2,159)

Income before provision for income taxes 17,575 6,862 7,400 (538) 31,299 4,852 190 (177) 4,865 (5,595) 30,569
Provision (benefit) for income taxes 6,151 2,502 2,810 (189)(10) 11,274 1,498 216 � 1,714 (2,288)(13) 10,700

Net income (loss) $ 11,424 $ 4,360 $ 4,590 $ (349) $ 20,025 $ 3,354 $ (26) $ (177) $ 3,151 $ (3,307) $ 19,869

Basic earnings per share $ 0.46 $ 0.63 $ 0.51

Diluted earnings per share(c) $ 0.44 $ 0.59 $ 0.50

Basic shares outstanding 24,958 6,979(14) 31,937 6,714(14) 38,651
Diluted shares outstanding 28,750 8,939(14) 37,689 6,714(14) 44,403

(a) The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2003 combines the audited statement
of income for K2 for the year ended December 31, 2003, the Rawlings unaudited statement of income for the three month period ended March
31, 2003, the Brass Eagle unaudited statement of income for the eleven months ended November 30, 2003 and the unaudited combined

[…]

(b) Pro forma adjustments to the financial statements do not reflect potential cost saving opportunities, including the elimination of duplicative
selling, general and administrative expenses.

(c) The table below outlines the calculation of diluted earnings per share for year ended December 31, 2003.

Year ended December 31, 2003

Edgar Filing: K2 INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 53

(In thousands, except per share data) As reported Pro forma combined
K2

pro forma combined
Calculation of diluted earnings per share:
Net income $ 11,424 $ 20,025 $ 19,869
Add: interest component on assumed conversion of subordinated
debentures, net of taxes 1,354 2,385 2,385

Net income, adjusted $ 12,778 $ 22,410 $ 22,254
Number of diluted shares 28,750 37,689 44,403

Diluted earnings per share $ 0.44 $ 0.59 $ 0.50

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

S-30

Edgar Filing: K2 INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 54

Table of Contents

Unaudited pro forma condensed combined

statement of operations

For the three months ended March 31, 2004
(a)

(In thousands, except
per share data) K2 Völkl Marker Adjustments

Völkl/Marker
combined

Pro forma
adjustments(b)

K2

Pro
forma

combined
Net sales $ 277,364 $ 20,966 $ 11,033 $ (3,936)(1) $ 28,063 $ (426)(11) $ 305,001
Cost of products sold 190,731 15,262 8,943 (3,943)(1) 20,262 (426)(11) 210,567

Gross profit 86,633 5,704 2,090 7 7,801 � 94,434

Selling, general and
administrative expenses 67,111 5,976 5,803

130

(180
105

(2)

)
(2)

(2) 11,834 � 78,945

Operating income (loss) 19,522 (272) (3,713) (48) (4,033) � 15,489

Interest expense 3,302 670 901 39(2) 1,610 1,399(12) 6,311
Other income, net (53) (113) � � (113) � (166)

Income (loss) before provision
for income taxes 16,273 (829) (4,614) (87) (5,530) (1,399) 9,344

Provision (benefit) for income
taxes 5,533 395 54 � 449 (2,805)(13) 3,177

Net income (loss) $ 10,740 $ (1,224) $ (4,668) $ (87) $ (5,979) $ 1,406 $ 6,167

Basic earnings per share $ 0.31 � � � � � $ 0.15

Diluted earnings per share(c) $ 0.27 � � � � � $ 0.14

Basic shares outstanding 34,353 6,714(14) 41,067
Diluted shares outstanding 43,099 6,714(14) 49,813
(a) The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations for the three months ended March 31, 2004 combines the unaudited

statement of income for K2, Völkl and Marker for such three month period as if the acquisitions of Völkl and Marker occurred on January 1,
2004.

(b) Pro forma adjustments to the financial statements do not reflect potential cost saving opportunities, including any potential product cost savings

[…]

The following table sets forth our selected consolidated historical financial data for each of the five years in the period ended
December 31, 2003. We derived the selected consolidated financial data as of December 31, 2002 and 2003 and for the years
ended December 31, 2001, 2002 and 2003 from consolidated financial statements audited by Ernst & Young LLP and that are
contained and incorporated by reference in this prospectus supplement. We derived the selected consolidated financial data as of
December 31, 1999, 2000 and 2001 and for the years ended December 31, 1999 and 2000 from financial statements audited by
Ernst & Young LLP and that are not included or incorporated by reference in this prospectus supplement. The historical results
presented are not necessarily indicative of future results. You should read the selected financial data below in conjunction with
�Management�s discussion and analysis of financial condition and results of operations,� �Unaudited pro forma condensed combined
financial data,� �Capitalization� and the historical consolidated financial statements of K2 Inc. and the accompanying notes contained
herein.

(Dollars in thousands, except per share
figures and other amounts)

Year ended December 31,

Three months ended

March 31,

1999(a) 2000 2001(b) 2002 2003 2003 2004
(unaudited)

Statement of Operations Data:
Net sales $ 640,461 $ 665,562 $ 589,519 $ 582,159 $ 718,539 $ 157,120 $ 277,364
Cost of products sold(c) 462,033 462,242 429,338 411,620 498,620 109,976 190,731

Gross profit 178,428 203,320 160,181 170,539 219,919 47,144 86,633
Selling expenses 101,130 108,274 103,688 86,394 116,509 23,170 42,047
General and administrative expenses(c) 40,341 42,952 43,028 48,393 61,759 12,339 21,392
Research and development expenses 12,113 13,271 12,184 8,469 9,599 2,881 3,672

Operating income 24,844 38,823 1,281 27,283 32,052 8,754 19,522
Interest expense 12,741 14,814 13,631 8,966 9,950 1,794 3,302
Debt extinguishment costs(d) � � � � 6,745 6,745 �
Other expense (income), net(e) (413) (191) (375) (253) (2,218) 4 (53)

Income (loss) from continuing operations
before provision (credit) for income taxes 12,516 24,200 (11,975) 18,570 17,575 211 16,273
Provision (credit) for income taxes 4,005 7,502 (4,271) 6,500 6,151 74 5,533

Income (loss) from continuing operations 8,511 16,698 (7,704) 12,070 11,424 137 10,740
Discontinued operations, net of taxes 1,332 (119) � � � � �

Net Income (loss) 9,843 16,579 (7,704) 12,070 $ 11,424 $ 137 $ 10,740

Basic earnings (loss) per share of Common
Stock:
Continuing operations $ 0.50 $ 0.93 $ (0.43) $ 0.67 $ 0.46 $ 0.01 $ 0.31
Discontinued operations 0.08 (0.01) � � � � �

Net income (loss) $ 0.58 $ 0.92 $ (0.43) $ 0.67 $ 0.46 $ 0.01 $ 0.31

Diluted earnings (loss) per share of
Common Stock:
Continuing operations $ 0.50 $ 0.93 $ (0.43) $ 0.67 $ 0.44 $ 0.01 $ 0.27
Discontinued operations 0.08 (0.01) � � � � �

Edgar Filing: K2 INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 66

Net income (loss) $ 0.58 $ 0.92 $ (0.43) $ 0.67 $ 0.44 $ 0.01 $ 0.27

Dividends:
Cash�per share of Common Stock $ 0.11 $ � $ � $ � $ � $ � $ �
Basic shares outstanding of Common
Stock 16,880 17,949 17,940 17,941 24,958 18,262 34,353
Diluted shares outstanding of Common
Stock(f) 16,883 18,040 17,940 17,994 28,750 18,471 43,099

Other financial data:
EBITDA(g) $ 40,192 $ 53,032 $ 17,578 $ 41,461 $ 51,193 $ 12,112 $ 25,044
Ratio of earnings to (excess of fixed
charges over earnings) fixed charges(h) 1.9x 2.5x $ (11,975) 2.9x 2.5x 1.1x 5.4x

S-38

Edgar Filing: K2 INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 67

Table of Contents

(Dollars in thousands)

Year ended December 31,

Three months ended

March 31,

1999(a) 2000 2001(b) 2002 2003 2003 2004
(unaudited)

Balance Sheet Data:(i)
Total current assets $ 345,809 $ 305,132 $ 307,175 $ 323,924 $ 536,322 $ 460,265 $ 533,027
Total assets 491,442 424,110 423,400 438,410 871,871 628,708 882,627
Total current liabilities 162,187 121,742 99,422 115,302 254,761 145,820 226,032
Long-term obligations 107,280 69,836 97,828 73,007 133,261 154,706 141,026
Total debt plus off-balance sheet financing
facility(j) 219,083 173,292 160,557 96,120 216,138 166,795 209,209
Shareholders� equity 218,520 227,248 214,657 231,296 434,040 305,782 465,760
(a) Gross profit, operating income, income from continuing operations and net income include restructuring costs totaling $6,500 ($4,420 net of

taxes) and downsizing costs totaling $4,000 ($2,720 net of taxes).
(b) Operating income and net loss include downsizing costs totaling $18,000 ($11,700 net of taxes) of which $15,650 was charged to cost of goods

sold and $2,350 was charged to general and administrative expenses.
(c) For 1999, cost of products sold includes a $10,500 charge recorded in the fourth quarter. For 2001, cost of products sold includes a

$15,650 charge and general and administrative expenses includes a $2,350 charge, both recorded in the third quarter.